

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Sprint Communications Company L.P. (U-5112) and T-Mobile USA, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, For Approval of Transfer of Control of Sprint Communications Company L.P. Pursuant to California Public Utilities Code Section 854(a).

Application 18-07-011

And Related Matter

Application 18-07-012

DISH NETWORK CORPORATION REPLY TO POST-HEARING BRIEF OF T-MOBILE USA, INC.

(PUBLIC VERSION)

Anita Taff-Rice iCommLaw 1547 Palos Verdes, #298 Walnut Creek, CA 94597 Phone: (415) 699-7885 Fax: (925) 274-0988

Email: anita@icommlaw.com

Counsel for DISH Network Corporation

November 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. LEGAL STANDARD FOR RULE 1.1 AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE	7
A. Rule 1.1 Violations Include Omissions as Well as False Statements and Do Not Require an Intent to Deceive	7
B. T-Mobile Bears the Burden to Show It Did Not Commit a Rule 1.1 Violation	9
II. T-MOBILE REPEATEDLY VIOLATED RULE 1.1 BEFORE, DURING AND AFTER THE SEPTEMBER 2021 OSC HEARING	11
A. The Three-Year CDMA Migration Period	12
 T-Mobile Repeatedly Committed to a Timeline of Three Years, Not "Six Months" 	12
2. The Commission and Multiple Third Parties Understood T-Mobile's Assurances that the Migration Period Would Be Three Years	15
3. The Migration Timeline in T-Mobile's Prior Testimony Was Not Ambiguous	17
4. T-Mobile Failed To Clarify Its Position about Migration Timing—Even After the Commission's Merger Approval Order Incorporated Its Three-Year Timeline, and Even After Admitting It Had This Plan in Mind in December 2019	19
 T-Mobile's Attempt To Explain Its Rule 1.1 Violations by Pointing to the MNSA's Notice Provision Fails 	22
 T-Mobile's Argument Regarding the Forward-Looking Nature of Its Plans Is Contradictory and Not Supported by Precedent 	24
7. Since the OSC Hearing, T-Mobile Has Made New Misleading Statements Regarding the CDMA Shutdown.	25
B. PCS Spectrum	27
 T-Mobile Has Continued To Contradict Its Own Explanations about the PCS Omission 	27
2. T-Mobile Once Again Failed To Correct Its Misstatements to the Commission	28
C. Degradation of Former Sprint Customers	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

 T-Mobile Confirmed It Undertook To Protect All Legacy Sprint Customers 	30
2. T-Mobile Confirmed Its Own Customers Will Be Harmed	31
III. T-MOBILE'S CONDUCT DURING THE OSC AND IN ITS MOTION TO STRIKE WARRANT FURTHER SANCTIONS	34
A. T-Mobile Attempted to Mislead the Commission About Whether an Early CDMA Transition Was the Subject of Discussions Between the Companies	34
B. T-Mobile Attempts to Escape Liability for Misusing a Highly Confidential Document by Claiming it Was Not Subject to a Confidentiality Agreement	36
C. T-Mobile Does not Dispute It Violated the Court Protective Order	37
D. T-Mobile's Obligations Not to Use the Model May Not Be Waived by Silence	38
E. T-Mobile's Good Faith Defense Is Unavailing	41
IV. CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Public Utility Commission Decisions

Decision 20-04-008	passim
Decision 13-12-053	7,8,20
Decision 01-08-109	7
Decision 15-12-016	7
Decision 11-12-048	8
Decision 13-12-052	8
Decision 15-04-008	8,9
Decision 19-12-041	8,9,30
Decision 16-01-014	10
Decision 21-09-021	10
Decision 01-11-017	19
Decision 94-11-018	20
Decision 82-12-115	21
Decision 82-12-055	21
Decision 85-08-006	21,22
Decision 90-04-021	22
Decision 98-12-018	25
Cases and Court Orders	
Lorimore v. State Personnel Board (1965) 232 Cal.App.2d 183, 198	10
New York v. Deutsche Telekom AG, 439 F.Supp.3d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) (No. 19-c No. 185 ("Court Protective Order")	v-05434), ECF 14,38
HSH Nordbank AG New York Branch v. Swerdlow, 259 F.R.D. 64, 73 (S.D.N.Y. 2	2009) 37
Gilbert Frank Corp. v. Fed. Ins. Co., 70 N.Y.2d 966, 968 (1988) (citing Williston	, Contracts) 39
Navillus Tile, Inc. v. Turner Const. Co., 2 A.D.3d 209, 211 (2003)	39

Wolters Kluwer Fin. Servs. Inc. v. Scivantage, No. 07 CV 2352 (HB), 2007 WL 1498114, (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2007)	39
Biovail Corp. Sec. Litig., 247 F.R.D. 69, 70 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	39
On Command Video Corp. v. LodgeNet Ent. Corp., 976 F. Supp. 917, 922 (N.D. Cal. 1997)	39
AT&T Corp. v. Sprint Corp., 407 F.3d 560, 562 (2d Cir. 2005)	39
Echostar Satellite L.L.C. v. ESPN, Inc., 79 A.D.3d 614, 618, (2010)	39
Peck v. Peck, 232 A.D.2d 540, 540 (1996)	39
HS 45 John LLC, 585 B.R. 64, 76-77 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018)	39
Beth Israel Med. Ctr. v. Horizon Blue Cross & Blue Shield of New Jersey, Inc., 448 F.3d 573, 585 (2d Cir. 2006)	39
Courtney–Clarke v. Rizzoli Intern. Publications, Inc., 251 A.D.2d 13 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998)	40
Varshock v. Dep't of Forestry & Fire Prot., 125 Cal. Rptr. 3d 141, 155 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011)	40
Aloe Vera of Am. Inc. v. United States, No. CV-99-01794-PHX-JAT, 2014 WL 3397139	40
Mannick v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc., No. C 03-5905 PJH, 2006 WL 2168877	40
Hollander v. Sandoz Pharms. Corp., 95 F. Supp. 2d 1230, 1233 n.6 (W.D. Okla. 2000)	40
Jacobs v. Bernstein, 156 A.D. 263, 267 (App. Div. 1913), aff'd, 215 N.Y. 743, 109 N.E. 1079 (N.Y. 1915)	42
Krystal Cadillac-Oldsmobile GMC Truck, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp., 337 F.3d 314, 321 (3d Cir. 2003)	42
Love v. Cardenas, No. EDCV180208FMOKKX, 2019 WL 6463395, at *1 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2019)	42
